
\/v

\-/

. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Commonweo I rh of Pennsylvonio
Horrisburg, Pennsyl vonio

MEMORANDUM

By Do e S. Thompson

Dote April 16, 1974

FILE: Governor's Justice Commission

Deportment of Justice
Bureou of Corrections

Audit of LEAA Subsronr DA-10y',-71
For the Period Februory I, 1971 to August 3l , 1972

A review of the oudit reports issued April 25, 1973 by LEAA ond issued July 26,
1973 by the Pennsylvonio Auditor Generol (copy ottoched) reveols:

The purpose of the subgront wos to: (i) develop o Community
Treotment Services Division within the Bureou of Corrections;
(ii) estoblish three pre-releose centers throughout the Stote
(Philodelphio, Scronton ond Johnstown); ond (iii) estoblish
six Community Treotment Services regionol offices (Southeost,
Northeost, Southcentrol, Centrol, Southwest ond Northwest).
Thus, the profect's gool wos to serve the entire Stote by the
estoblishment of rhe pre-releose centers ond regionol offices
throughout the Stote.

The opproved opplicotion provided thot funding would be provided
os follows:

I

I

2

Federol funds
Stote in-kind contribufions

$470,007
197 ,748

$667 ,755

Expenditures consisfed primorily of solories ond woges in the omount
of $499,2M, which included those of in-kind stoff ernployees.

3. Audit exceptions were os follows:

The Stote foiled to mointoin records to odequotely substontiote
the income or disbursement of the Stote's in-kind contribution
ond the motching contributions, in the omount of $156r669,
were unrelofed to the proiect gools.

A.



-/- Governor's Justice Commission - 2

April 16, 1974

B. Unollowoble costs occording to LEAA were os follows:

Postoge

Trovel
Printing
Motor Vehic les

$ 761
8,793

I3
4,371

C

$ I 3,939

The budget did not provide for expenditures for postoge,
trovel ond printing, ond the expenditure for motor vehicles
exceeded the budget by the qllowoble I0olo.

The Stote oudit reported unollowoble costs of $121630,
which qmount did not include the motor vehicle omount,
but did include o $31671 rentol unollowoble cost for o
Philodelphio Community Treotment Center.

The fiscol records for this subgrqnt prepored by the Office
of Comptroller, Deportment of Justice were inodequqte,
The Stote oudit report described them os "vogue, hord fo
comprehend ond ore difficult to hqndle. " This is o violotion
of LEAA finonciol guidelines ond not in occordonce with
good occounfing proctices. The Stote oudit report further
soid "Our exominotion of quorferly reports which were
submitfed reveoled thof they were misleoding ond could
not be relied upon to reflect the foir finonciol stotus of
the subgront" - - both LEAA ond stote oudit deficiencies.

Adequote inventory controls over equipment ond furniture
purchosed with gront funds were not estoblished os required
by LEAA ond, os o result, the subgrontee wos not oble to
properly odminister or control these ossets.

The LEAA oudit report (not the Stote) stored thot rhe sub-
grontee did not submit the required progrommotic progress
reports to the Governor's Justice Commission ond, occordingly,
the lotter wos not informed os fo progress ond occomplishments
of the proiect. Neither could ony correspondence be locoted
which reminded the subgrontee of the lock of periodic reports.

E

\-,

D.



\r/ \'/

Governor's Justice Commission - 3

April 16, 1974

F

G

H

The Stqte oudit reporf (not the Federol) indicoted thot
costs, in the omount of $11086, were properly incurred
ond encumbered but not liquidoted by November 30,
1972 (90 doys of end of gront period) in occordonce with
LEAA guidelines.

The Stote qudit report (not the LEAA) indicoted the
Justice Deportment tronsferred on June 30, 1972 ovoiloble
Federol funds, in the omount of $921417, to the next
fiscol yeor operotions ond then discovered $l 6 1645 wos needed
for prior rentol expenses which hod to be poid out of Stote
funds.

The Stote oudit report (not the LEAA) indicoted thot
service purchose confrocts were prepored subsequent to
the effective ond terminotion controct dotes.

The Stote oudit report (not the LEAA) odvised in regord to record
storoge thot "The historicol ond finonciol records of the Comp-
troller's Office of the Deportment of Justice ore locoted in o
rodenf infested, fire prone, dilopidoted building opproximofely
two miles from the Correctionol lnstitute in Comp Hill. The
building is olso unlocked ond, therefor€r ollows eosy occess
by children or unouthorized percons to these highly confidentiol
ond importont records. Some of the records ore stored in
stocked cordboord boxes which hove no systemotic filing
sequence ond, in some instonces, ore crushed. These historicol
qnd finqnciol records ore needed for reference becouse they ore
tied in with informofion needed for ouditing ond governmentol
purposes ond for long ronge progrom plonning. "

a

All of the oudit exceptions pertoin to fiscol motters or closely reloted thereto.
They indicote very serious fiscol ond odministrotive deficiencies ot the Deportment
of Justice level ond of two lower levels: the Governor's Justice Commission ond
the Bureou of Correcfions. The stoff of the Auditor Generol hod on "exit interview"
with Justice officiols prior to issuing the report ond sfrong opposition wos not token.
ln oddition, the Audifor Generol stoted thot in view of the first listed deficiency
thot it is not possible to express on opinion os to foirness of the stotement of income
ond expense for the nineteen month period. Two of the most interesting items ore
described in more detoil hereinofter.

a

!



\// \-/
Governor's Justice Commission - 4
April 16, 1974

The Stote wos to provide $156,669 of in-kind solories ond employees'benefits
of I8 employees qs follows:

304
532
532

,
,
,

I
2

2

3

Correction Officer ll I

Correction Officers ll
Correction Offices I

Stewords I

@8
@z
@7

Employe Benefits 13o/"

$ 9 ,057
I 6,608
90,394
22,596

138,645
18,024

Nome

$ I SO ,669

Correctionol Off icer lll
Correctionol Officer ll
Correctionol Officer I I

Correctionol Officer I

C. W. Morkle
C. Meyer, Jr.
J. H . Wilson
C. B. Lynch , Jr.
G. L. Ash
D. J. Finnelli, Jr.
P. Colondrello
G. Coloionni
D. N. Ferrori
R. D. Brinker
R. C. Henry
D. Duke
R. A. Golkesky
W. J. Holt
P. J. Colondrello
C. F. Moyger
J. J. Timko
R . Solomon

il

ll

il

il

ll

il

t!

il

il

il

ll

Steword I

Steword I

Steword I

I



\-.' \-/
Governor's Justice Commission - 5
April 16, 1974

The LEAA oudit stqted: "However, the Greensburg insfitution which supplies
oll of the motch for this subgront does not hove o pre-releose center or o
Community Treotment Services regionol office. Also, occording to proiect
personnel, the services provided by the I6 employees ot Greensburg, whose
solories were used os in-kind Stote motch, were not, in ony wof r reloted
fo the proiect gools. Therefore, the services of this institufion ore unreloted
to the gools of the subgronf ond connot be considered os ollowoble motching
contributions. "

ln connecfion with deficiency .'H." obovg os reported by the Stote oudit, the
oudit work popers reflect the following:

Dote of lnvoice Poyee Amount

11/e/71
12/1sft1
t/3fr2

11/sft1
12/ts/71
1/3fr2

Thomqs Ford

Thomos Ford
Thomos Ford

Bruce Millord
Bruce Mi llord
Bruce Mi llord

00
00
00

00
00
00

175
900
900

175
900
900

$

Eoch one of the qmounts listed obove con be troced to o worront number ond
therefore poyment. On 5/2a/71 , both Mr. Millord ond Mr. Ford presented o
two-weeks orchitecfurol study of the existing structure of 1503-1505 N. Isth
Street, Philodelphio, for o community treotment center. Work drowings were
complefed 7/30fr1 ond were presented to the Bureou of Correction. On
11/gfrN, Thomos Ford requested poyment of $tZS for his services here ond on
11/5/71 Bruce Millord did likewise. Eoch invoice consists of ploin typewriter

poper with no letterheqd. Eoch wos signed by the individuol. Note the
formot of the letters - similor. On 12/15/71 the some people submitted two
seporote invoices of $900 eoch for the some services. But notice the hondwriting
os compored to the signofures of the two previous letters - drosficolly different.
Two more checks were issued. And finolly on 1/3/72 two more invoices ore
shown, eoch indicoting $900 is due them ior the services they rendered on the
some building. Notice the formof of the invoices. Two more checks were
issued to these people - eqch $900. Could not locote in 71-72 revenue trons-
miftol ony refunds for such monies.



Governor's Justice Commission - 6
April 16, 1974

The oudit report went on to stote thot there were four different controcts mode
for "consulting qrchitecturol services for renovotion of o building locoted ot
I503-05 North l5th Sfreet, Philodelphio, Pennsylvonio, to be used os tl com-
munity treotment center. "

ln qddition to the very "suspicious" invoices, the oudit report indicotes thot the
two checks for $llS eoch ond two of the $900 checks were redeposited info fhe
Stote Treosury occording to the endorcements on the checks. However, the
ouditors could er's Office of Justice
indicoting thot the Stote received credit for them.

ln order to "roundrcut" the story on this oudit report, it is recommended thot
we exomine the subgront file of the Govemor's Justice Commission ond olso
determine exoctly how LEAA officiols hove finolly settled these qudit excep-
fions.

It would oppeor thot perhops more inquiry is needed on the poyments to Thomos

Ford ond Bruce Millord.

It is doubtful thot further inquiry obout the other deficiencies will be very fruitful.



-
$t? ir{ lYl (r N W {A L'f ! { t} P rtH r,l N 6 Y L\/,t f..l l,\ .}FFICEJ C}F Y'HT AUDITOR GqNE$IAL.

D"tP+Rrlg$I'm_g!. JUS I Lcl1___PVEE4u .oF _goltRggT iom
L.E.A.A. SUBGRANT DA-104-71

trOR Ti{E PER:LO].) }'EBIIUAI{Y 1 L9TI TO AUGUST 31 T2I



a

a

COMMON'IVEALTH OF PENNSYLVJTNIA



\-.

SOMMT}NW Br'\ LT}I CT T8N }(SYLVA N I A OFFICE OF THE AUDITOFI {Sfi}{ERAL

CONTENTS

Opi-nion of the Auditor General...' ........'. .' ........'..... o

Statement of fncome and. Expenditures . . . .. . . ., . . u. o . . r

Notes to Financlal Statements. . ., . . . . ., . . . . . .

BaCkgfoUnd o.... o.......... . ...... o. ,......., r r ... )...........

Ppge

1

10

l_1

13

14

2

3

4

5

6

7

B

9

Findings and

Finding

Flnding

Finding

Finding

F inding

Findlng

FincLing

Re e ommendat lons

No. 1 Unsupported. l4atching
Contributions .......... r. ....... o . ......

No. 2 Unallowab1e Costs., ..............,......

No. 3 - Liquidation of Eneumbrances.. ......., '..
No. 4 Transfer and Rollover of

FUndS. r a a . .. o. a. . a ) .. .. .. . . r . .. . o. . . . . ..

No. 5 Servicg Purehase Contracts, . . . . .. . . . . . . .

No. 6 Personnel, Payroll and
t BenefltS.... ....... r.... .................

No. T Books and Reeords............ ......,....

'l

Findlng No. B Reports

Finding No. 9 Record Storage,.. ............. o...o.....



COMMONITEALTH OB PENNSYTVANIA



tr,Ef,p" P. Cab;Y

^uoirllt 6tt craL

\-,

Corrrrtionlvcal[h of Pcnnsylvania
Ofiicc of the .'\uditor Ceneral

I{arrisburg 17120

Honorab]-e fsrael Packel
Attorney General
Departmen't of Justice
Room 1 CaPitoI Annex
Ilarrisburg, PennsYlvania

We have examined the available record.s of Subgrant
DA-1O4-TL between the Governor?s Justiee Commission and the
Bureau of Correet j-ons for the period Februal:y 1, L9TL to
August 31, L972, and. have prepared. from such records a State-
ment of fncome and Expenditures for the perlod then ended.
Our examinatj-on was rnade itr accordance'r,,'ith generally accepted'
auditing standard s and accord"ingly ineltided sueh tesl;s of the
accounting recoi'cls ancL sueh other auditing procedures as hle

consid.ered. nece ssary in the clrcums'bances except as stated ln
the follortring Paragraph .

We were unable to satisfy ourselves as bo the aeeuracy of
the state matching funri.s represented by sa.laries and employee
benef it s charge c1 io thi s grant . 'Ihls was due to the f ac t that
no separate record.s hrere rnaintalned. f or the se j-tems and. lt was
not otnerwise possible to establish adequate acccuntability for
sueh payroll and benefits.

Due to the materlality of the items previousty raentloned it
ls not possible for us to express an opinion as to the fairness
of the statement of income and. expendi-tures for the nineteen
month period ended August 31, L972.

Robert P. Casey
Ariditor General

July 25, t9T3



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



\/

cs$eroHwtrALYH or pSNN$YLyAl,il A, OFFICS OF THE AUDITON GENERAL

DBPART}'TE}IT OF .IUSTTCE BIIREAU OF CORRECTTOT.IS
I, . E . A. A. SUBGRAI{T DA. 1I

STNT URES
BiJRUARY 1 1 I

_l_ o U UST l 1 T

mCOtvltr

Federal subgrant funds Title f o
the Omnibu s Crlrne Control Aet
1968: &s amend ed.

f
of

In-ki-nd eontributions (state
employeesf salaries and. benefits) - Note 1

Total ineome

$ 4ro, co7. oo

l-97 ,T!+7 .71

$ 66r, 754.TL

EXPE}IDITURES

Salaries and wages
Payroll benefits
Travel
Rent
Telephone s
I4otorized equipment Note 2
Equipment and maehlnery Note 2
Furniture and furnj-shings Note 2
Speeialized serviees
l'{j-s cellaneous expenditure s
Offi-ee suppli-es
Contracted serviees
I{ousekeep ing supplie s

Total expend.i-tures

EXCESS OF INCOUIE OVtrR BXPENDITURES

See notes to f i-nane-lal statements.

$499
47

B

,2O3.73
,Bo9.09
L5T .2L
2l-7 .OO
gLL.TL
BTt .3o
4or .53
BLz.T2
676 .o9
65t.zz
405 .13
B3t .5o
q8.q5

t
5

35,
4,

l.5'

1
1
4

t
I

53'
$ 6z1,_oo_t .a]

-2-



,i\

COMMONITEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



\-,

\-,

€oM s{sN{drSALTH rJF p8}l NBYLVAN lA OTFICS OF T}IE AUDITOR GANERAL

DEPARTFENT OF JUSTICI| BUREAU OF CORRECTIONS
L. i{ . A.A. SLT]C}ILANT DA"].OI+.77

s
AUGUST 31. 1972

}TOTE 1

In-kind contrlbut ions repre sent the sal-arie s
of state employees. Offsetting charges are
the expense clas s ifieat lon .

and benefits
included in

NOTE 2

Equipment and f j-xture s are recorded at cost of aequis it ion.
To conform with governmental accounting practices, no pro-
vi-sion has been made for depreciation of such expenditures
mad.e in conne ct j-on ' with sub grant DA-104 -7J- .

-3-

.!



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYTVANIA



cotlt.oxwrALTll 0r prxNcYLvANlA

DEPARTMENT OF JU,STICE

OTFICE OT THf AUDITOR GENERAL

BUREAU OF CORRECTTONS

\.,

L.E.A.A. $UBGFANT DA-LO4-71
BACKGROUi\TD

fn aeeordanee with the prcvisions of the Omnibus Crime Control
and. Safe Streets Act of 1968, the purpose of which was tot'assist state and local governments in reducing the lncidence
of crime, to increase t,he ef fecti-veness, falrness, and eoordi-
nation of Iaw enforcement and crj-mlnal justlee systems at all
levels of government, and f or other purposestt, we undertook
the examinat.ion cf subgrant DA-104-71 to the Pennsylvani-a
Department of Justice Bureau of Correetlons '

The primary objeetive of the program was to bring about a state-
wlde operatlonal courmunity based treatment serviee for crlmj-naI
of f enders which would yiel-d a serie s of alternat ive s f or the
indivldual: &s eompared to institutlonal confinement. The al-
ternatives, it was hoped, would restcre the erlminal offenderrs
role as a part ie ipat ing memb er of the e ommunity and., thus , the
underlying basis of crime would be relieved.

Due to the lack of personnel- and resourees necessary to implement
this program, an Office of Community Treatment Services was es-
tablished within the Bureau of Correet i-on, Department of Justice "
Ttre first year of operations saw the establishment and staffing
of s ix Human Servlee Reglons , the dlreetor ? s of f j-ee and three
Community Treatment Centers.

The proJect was to be bllaterally funded by using monies provi-ded
by the federal government and the state government from nonles
of the general .fund of the Departraent of Justlce budget. II1
accordance with the approvqd application for subgrant, federal
fund.s, totaling $47oro07.00, were to be used for salaries and
wages, payroll benefits and all opeqating expenses. The statets
maiching contribution, totallng $t551669.00, was to be used so1e1y
for the salaries of ei.ghteen indivlduals llsted 1n the approved
applicatlon who were to be asslgned to the operation of thls pro-
Ject. The origlnal. term of the grant was February 1,971, to February
L972.

During February, 197e, a revised applieation was submitted to the
Pennsylvania Criminal Justice Planning Board for approval. The
request was for an extension of the grant period to August t.972,
with no requirement fo:: addltional funds.

The fol-lowing observations and recommendatLons, where appllcabl-e,
are based on,our examination of various books and records made
avaiJ-abl-e to us by the Comptrollerrs Off lce., Department of JustS-ce,
and are presented as constructive suggestions in the interest of
improving operating procedure and strengthening the system of
internal control . Many of the observatlons are a result of devl--
ations from conditions set forth in the subgrant application, which
state that the appllcant must comply with the standardized ru]es
and regulations concerning the use and accountlng of federal monies
as we].]- as existing state regulations.

-4

,I



COMMONITEALTII OT PENNSYLVANIA



COl,lMOlllVfirtLTH Or pfN ]'l6YL\rANl A OFFICE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPARTIV]EXII OF JUSTICE BURHATI OF CORRECTTONS
L.E.A.A. SLTB o

e
LJ COIVC4ENDATTONS

Flnding No. 1 Unsupp orted Matching Contribution

timing of the Staters matching eontribution' The Finaneial
Guide for Administration of Plannin and Action Grants,

reeords should provid.e the information needed. to
identify the receipt of funds under eaeh grant awarded and
the expendlture of fund,s f or eaeh grant, f or each actlon
program covered by a Statef s grants and for each subgrant
Lwaiaeo by the state.rr

Sec on ,S sec on t aragrap l_ cU D ac:

The Statets matehing eontribution is
ment of project goals. The matching
of the salary and fringe benefits of
whose employment is eons j-dered to be

Aecount ing
ad.equately

required for the aehieve-
contribution i-s comprised.
ei-ghteen state employees
an i-n-kind eontribution,

However, although fourteen eorreetional officers, one labor
foreman and three stewards could be eonsidered necessary for
projeet goaIs, the faet that they were all located at the-Cre6nsbuie inititution does not justify thei-r contri-bution as
bei-ng necessary for a state-wide project. A1so, the Greensburg
lnstitution was not one of the pre -release eenters ori-gi na11y
submitted to achieve project goals and, therefore, the contrib-
utory services of these employees does not, in cur oplni-on,
qualify them as neeessary staff support for the treatment serviees
deseribed. )\

RECOIOMNDATION

We reeommend that (1) separate reeords be maintained to adequately
substantiate the income or disbursement of the Staters in-klnd
eontribution t (2) the contributory serv j-ee s provided as a match-
lng contrlbution should be disallowed.

.l

-5-

There were no reeords maintained to indicate the amount and

\-



COMMONITEAITH OF PENNSYLVANIA



COM}iCNWEAL"H 07 FINN5YLVANIA OFTICf, OF THE AUDITOR GCNERAL

DEPART'MENT OIT JUiJT TCE BI.]IIEAU OF CORRtrCTIONS
L. E . A..A. SUI]GRANT DA-10L+- Ir

Finding No . 2 Unallowable Costs

The subgrantee did not obtain

rLzing expenditures ln excess
for line items. Item 14 of th
Standard Subgrant Conditions P
s tate s r ttSubgrant funds may no
part of the approved budget or
. . . (e ), . .Expenditure of funds
eost estimate for any major bu
only with PCJPB approval where
more than LO% in the total cat
ereases will be deemed, j-n eff
of the subgrant application an
concurrence.
approval fro
The followin(r) $B,:-9B.Z
was budgeted
granted. (2
ment Center
$3,62o.88.
approval.

pri-or wrltten approval from the
Planni,ng Board (f C.fee ) , autho-
of rc% over the 'amount 

budgeted
e application for Subgrant titled
art (9) Expenses Ngt Allowable
t be expended. for (a,) items not
separately approved. bY PCJPB. . .

in excess of the submitted total
dget category will be Permitted
this involves an increase of

egory cost estimate. Sueh in-
ect, to eonstitute an amendment
d award requiring subgrantorrrP

mP
gi
3w

art- (10) "Subgrantees must obtain prior written
CJPB 

'foi . . . (" ) changes i-n the approved budget . . .tt
nstances are in violation of "these requirements:
as charged for travel expenditures and no amount
r this account; nor was permisslon requested or
ental expense for a Philadelphla Communlty Treat-
eeded LEAA guldelines by an unbudgeted amount of
$f5O.88 was spent for postage without prior

fo
)R
exc
(3)

No pri-or written approval T^ias pre sented to sub stantiate the
above expenditures,

BECOMIVMNDATTON

We reeoilrmend that (1 ) $r2,
program expenditures t (2)
enough foresight tb lnclud
for budget liae items
objeetives and. goa1s.

e dlsallowed as unauthorlzed.
udgets be prepared with
onab Ie amount of expendi-ture s

neeessary to the aeeomplishment of proieet

629.99 b
future b
e a reas

-6-



COMMONWEALTI{ OF PENNSYLVANIA



CO'{MONW8ALT}I 07 Pf,HNEYLVANIA OFFTCE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPART},{ENT OF JUSTTCE BIIREATi OF CORRECTTONS
L . E 

" 
A.A. SUBGRANT DA;}CTI:TL--

S

IfnQrn_g_Ao. _3 _ _fiiquid,ation of Encumbrances

Al1 obligations for disbursements were not liquidated withi-n
the t j-me spee if led f or such liquidations . Commonwealth reg-
ulations provide that encumbrances must be liquidated wlthin
90 days of the close of the aceounting perlod. However,
encumbrances amounting to $f , O86. eB were not liquldated pri-or
to November 30, 1972.

Eneumbered Date Payee Amount

6/$/rz
8/24/rz
5/3t/72
5/3l/72
5/3t/rz
5/24/72

J.A. Wilbik
J.A. Wilbik
Dept. of Propert
Dept. of Propert
Dept. of Propert
Middle Atlantle

y&s
y&s
y&s

uppl ie s
uppl ie s
upplies

$ 3To. oo
104. oo

2.73
22.06

44: -74
l-43.75

$t, o86. zB

RE C OI\O{ENDAT TON

We reeommend that the amount detailed above be disallowed as a
proper projeet cost,

-7-



COMMONWEALTH OB PENNSYTVANIA



COI*MOil{WEALTl4 $F P6NHEYLVAN I A C}FF'CE OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF' JUSTICE BUREAU OF CORRECTTONS
L.E.ANA' SU]JGH/\I!'i' UA-IU4- (r
F INDINGS AND RECOMME}TDATI ONS

Finding No. 4 Transfer and Rollover of Funds

Our examination revealed that certain funds were transferred
from a state cost center to a federal ccst eenLer. A letter
dated August 14, L/TZt requested that a total of $f6,6\5.OO,
be used to eover rent expenses for two community based treat-
ment centers . Pri-or to tfris date $gZ ,4tT .24, of f ederal monies
was carried forward to the next fiscal year operations.

RE C OM}/iENDAT TON

We recommend that (1) requests f or transfer of funds be di-s-
allowed when a large cash balance exists in the aeeount to
whj-eh fund.s are being transf erred and (2) the transfer of
$ger4W .24 be disallowed as a violation. of LEAA gui-de1ines.

-B-



COMMONITEAITI{ OF PENNSYTVANIA



CPU!*ENWfAL"H ()F FE,NN6YLVANIA OTFICE OT THE AUDITOR GUT{ERAL

DEPARTNmNT OF JUS'IfCB BUR}IAU OF C0RRECTfONS
L.E.A.A. SUBGIIANT DA-104-71

Fi-nding Nqrl - Service Purchase

Service purchase contracts were prepared subsequent to the
effecti-ve and termination dates indicated on the eontract.

RECOUNIENDATION

We reconimend that all future contracts should be made i-n an
ord,erly and planned manner prior to their effeetive date and
that a control ledger be maintained vrhieh will effeetively
show the liquidation of eontract agreements so that duplieate
payment for contracted servlces are eliminated.

'l

-9-



COMMONITEAITI{ OF PENNSYLVANIA



c)

ciOMMOI{WEAL?H OF P&N HeYLvAN I A CFFICE OF TIIE AUDITOR GENf,hAL

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTTCE BUREATJ OF CORRECTTONS
L . E . A. A. SUBGRAi\T DA-1OI+-71

Find ing No . 6 Personnel, Payroll and. Benefits

A) The employee positions actually filIed for the program did
not conf orm with br.rdgetary approval . A total of thirty-
six (S0) salaried employees were listed on the budget.
However, one year from the inceptj-on cf the proiect e a
total oi only twenty-four (24) salaried positions lrere
f5-11ed, including a position not approved i-n the budget.

Although the pro j ect was init iated in February, 19Tt l{re

found that one center dld not begin operations until
May, 1972 and two did not begin until Decernber, l9TL.

B)

Non-salaried employees were not paid the specified rate
as lndicated in the approved budget, House managers and
their alternates for the three Community Treatment Centers
Were to receive a rate of $t. BO per hour. IIowever, the
lowest rate paid. was $e,7O per hour.

D) The Comptrollerts off ice did not request any verif j-cati-on
of employee payroll deduet j-ons , Since this of f i-ce is the
payroll recording and disbursement centerr authorizatj-on
for payroll deductions should be maintained. in the employee
personnel records.

RECOMMENDATION

We reeommend a payroll reporting and reeording system be estab-
lished to provi-de adequate labor records f or each employee;
labor eosts by subgrant and by eaeh center wlthin that subgrant.

-10-



COMMONITEALTI{ OF PENNSYLVANIA



C$}i L{(}HW fiALT H OF PT.H Id$YLVA RI I A OFFICE OT 
"HE, 

AUDITC'R GENERAL

DEPARTI,MTIT OF J'USTICI{ BUREAU OF CORRECTTONS
L.E.A.A. SUBG DA-l-04-7r

Finding No. T Books and Records

The computer generated financial transactions for this sub-
grant aie vague, hard to comprehend and are difficult to
[and.le. an iOe(uate accounting system should (1) prcvide
management wlth -necessary information to make meaningful and
timeiy decisions; (2) provide an adequate control over the
recetlt and disburderirent or proiect fundp; (3) e-id in the
prepa-ration of financial reports; and (4)-establish a means
of ctasstfying and analyzing costs for budget purposes.

The fiseal. reeortls are preparedt by the Offlce of the Coaptroller,
Department of Justice. The fiscal office of the subgrantee
loiated in Greensburg, PennsylvanS"a, is provided with nonthly
status of allotment reports number 1O and 27 whtch are the
onJ-y records supplied. the subgrantee. In our opinion these
rep6rts do not provtd.e an adequate accounting systemr- for thl-s
su6grant, as outlined above. In one lnstance the lack of account-
1ng-contiol for finanel-al recording was found in service purcha'se
co[tracts where a total of $zrr5O.oo was recorded as expense when
in reality the money was later redeposlted into the Treasury.
No record of the deposlt was found.

There were no formal project records maintalned at the subgranteers
flscal office located Lt Greensburg. This is not onl-y a vlolatlon
of LEAA fl-nanclal guid.elines but is not in accordance with good
aceounting practices.

An ad,equate system of
was not maintai-ned bY
of proper control of
d.itures and (2) to pr

th; aeeounting for equiprnent and fixtures
the subgrantee. The purpcses and objectives

permanena assets are (f ) to aeeount for expen-
ovlde an aceountability for inventory purposes,

RECOIV$4ENDATION

We reccnrmend. that the Ccmptroller t s off iee of the Department of
Justiee (1 ) segregate each subgrant by cost centers where federal
monies aie'to be appl.ied and. those eost eenters where the State
matching share is to be applied.; (2) the ereation of a new flIing
system which w111 alleviate the problem of manually handling th?
Uufty eomputer reports; (3) correct the problem of confusing and
misleading informatj-on caused by having the computer generate
reports which are based strietl y on the State t s fiscal year ending
Juhe 30, as eontrasted. to the grant per j-od ending on another d.ate .

- 1I-

I



COMMONITEALTII OF PENNSYLVANIA



CO&,ihd('}HWltALTH OP Ff f{NAYLV;I tr'!IA GFFICE Of T}IE AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPARTMtrNT O}- JI-ISTTCB BUREAU OF CORRITCTIONS
H

of-Jo a

FIND o]1 t inue d

Finding No. T Books and Records ( Cont inr-red. )

RECO}O\4HI{DATION ( Cont inued. )

In addition: we also reeommend that the subgrantee ( 1) ma j-ntaln
formal project books and reeords which lvil1 reflegt the proper
f inanciaf itatus of the subgrant at all tlmes; (2 ) maj-ntain an
ad.equate system of aecountab ility f or equlprnent and f ixtures
purchases.

.- 12-

DA- 1O4-',r1

,l



COMMONIT/EAITII OF PENNSYLVANIA



60?$ ldf,,MWEALtl{ Or *&'N r{SYLVA i".l I & OFI'ICE t)F TE T AUDITOR GENERAL

DEPART'I'{ENT OF JU,STICtr RUREAU OF' CORRHCTTONS
cr.)

i.\
LJ

/1
L) S

Flnd.i-ng No . B Report s

The subgrantee did not submi-t timely reports as prescribed by
the Pennsylvania Criminal Justiee Planning Board. PCJPB re-
qulred. the submj-ssion of the t'Cumulative Action Grant Fiseal
Report" for each quarterly perlod of project operations.
Failure to submit this report could delay future draw downs of
grant funds for the projeet operatlons, Various letters were
malled, to the subgrantee by PCJPB coneerning the tardiness
of such reports,

Our examj-nation of the quarterly report s whi-ch were submitted
revealed tha'b they were misleading and eould not be relied
upon to reflect the fair financial status of the subgrant.

RECOM'IENDATTON

irile reeommend that the flseal officer of the project d.evise a
timely and. controlled system of accounting for subgrant receipts
and disbursements. This system should provide for accurate, up-
to-date fi-naneial information for the creation of meaningful
management reports as requlred, by PCJPB. A eoordinated liason
should be established between the Comptroller and other fiseal
offlcers for the transfer and reeording of financlal data.

I

-1 3-

rt



1

,,-11

COMMONTT/EALTI{ OF PENNSYTVANIA

A



\./

e()MMONWE.ALTX O' Pf,NNEYLVANIA OFFICE OF TI{E AUD'TOR GE}IERAL

DEPAI{TIIItr}IT OF JUST]:CE BURtrAU OF CORRECTIO}IS
L. E 

" 
A. A. SIJBGRANT DA-104-71

Findlng No. 9 Record Storage

The historical and flnancj-al records of the Comptrollerts Office
of the Department of Justice are located ln a rodent infested,
f ire prone, dllapidated building approxi-rnately two mile s f rom
the Correctional Institution in Camp Hill. The building is
also unlocked and therefore, allows easy access by chlldren or
unauthorized persons to these highly confidential and important
reeords. Some of the records are stored in stacked cardboard
boxes which have no systematic filing sequence and., in sorne
j-nstanee s r are crushed . The se historical and f inaneial records
are needed for referenee because they are tied in with informa-
tion needed for auditing and governmental purposes and for long
range program planning. '

RE C OI\O{ENDAT TON

We recommend adequate measures be taken to correct the deplorable
cond.itions listed above. These measures should include a fillng
system for easy record access, the lnstallation of a record re-
tention schedule to lnclude an attequate system of internal control,
and that the storage area be security-proof and fire proof as
much as physically possible. The filing equlpment j-n the storage
area should consist of fire-proof, lnter-locking metal cabinets.
The area should also inelutle a suitable work area for employees.

-14-

I



a

COMMONITEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

,

l


